(b)	 Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupees and US dollars. The Company has obtained foreign
currency loans and has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk.
Certain transactions of the Company act as a natural hedge as a portion of both assets and liabilities are denominated in similar
foreign currencies. For the remaining expore to foreign exchange risk the Company adopts a policy of selective hedging based
on risk perception of the management. Foreign exchange contracts are carried at fair value.

	 The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations by using foreign currency forwards contracts on the basis of risk
perception of the management.

	 The carrying amounts of the Company’s net foreign currency exposure (net of forward contracts) denominated monetary
assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period as follows:

` Crore

INR pertaining to exposure in specified currencies 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

USD (674.45)  (951.52)
Euro (337.47)  (406.38)
GBP (25.00)  (21.38)
Others (14.47)  (127.90)
Total (1,051.39)  (1,507.18)

Foreign currency sensitivity
	 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates vis- à -vis Indian Rupees, with all other variables held constant, will have

the following impact on profit before tax and other comprehensive income:

Particulars  2017-18  2016-17
 5 % increase  5 % decrease  5 % increase  5 % decrease

USD  (33.72)  33.72  (47.58)  47.58
Euro  (16.87)  16.87  (20.32)  20.32
GBP  (1.25)  1.25  (1.07)  1.07
Others  (0.72)  0.72  (6.39)  6.39

	 The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment by
the management.

		  (c)	 Commodity Price Risk
	 Commodity Price Risk is the risk that future cash flow of the Company will fluctuate on account of changes in market price

of key raw materials.

	 The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in domestic and international markets. The
Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the key raw materials used in operations.
The Company enters into contracts for procurement of materials, most of the transactions are short term fixed price